

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

15

Chapter 62

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1891, c. 150, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 150 of the private and special laws of 1891, as amended by chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1925, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Salary increased. The salary of the judge of said court shall be twenty two hundred dollars \$3,000 per annum, payable quarterly beginning January 1st, 1943, in full for all services.'

Sec. 2. Limitation of act. This act shall remain in force for a period of 2 years only. It is the intent of the legislature to change the present statute for a period of 2 years only, after which period the present statute shall return to full force and effect.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 63

AN ACT Authorizing the Sale of Certain Property by the County Commissioners of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority to sell property. The county commissioners of Lincoln county are hereby authorized and empowered to sell, assign, transfer and convey the interest of the county of Lincoln in and to the Smith property, so called, situated in Waldoboro village in Waldoboro in said county, for such consideration as they may determine.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 64

AN ACT Relating to Powers of Police Commission of the City of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1937, c. 61, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows: